

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-seventh Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

### 1955

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL**, 1955

### Chapter 209

## AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Supplemental Appropriation for Treasurer of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Supplemental appropriation for Treasury Department. In order to provide for additional necessary expenditures for the Treasury Department for the next 2 fiscal years from July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956 and from July 1, 1956 to June 30, 1957, the following sums are appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund:

Treasury Department	1955-56	1956-57
Personal Services	\$2,392.00	\$2,496.00
Capital Expenditures	945.00	

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 210

#### AN ACT to Appropriate Monies for the Purchase of Salk Vaccine.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, it is necessary to purchase vaccine and have it available for use during the summer should the incidents of polio require immunization prior to opening of schools in September; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Purchase of Salk Vaccine; appropriation for.** There is hereby appropriated to the Department of Health and Welfare out of the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State for the purchase of Salk Vaccine the following sums:

1955-56	1956-57
\$60,000	\$15,000

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 21, 1955